

No. 25-7373

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ATTICUS HEMLOCK

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statement of Facts	1
II. Procedural History	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Officers violated Mr. Hemlock’s Fourth Amendment right to privacy by constructively entering his home	7
A. <u>Constructive entry by officers violates Fourth Amendment principles that protect individuals in their home</u>	8
B. <u>By coercing Mr. Hemlock outside, the officers constructively entered his home</u>	10
II. The Government’s warrantless search of a closed container inside a shared residence, without a reasonable basis to believe the consenting occupant had authority or that the scope of her consent included the container, violated the Fourth Amendment	16
A. <u>This Court should reject the Fourteenth Circuit’s permissive apparent authority rule because it conflicts with this court’s third-party consent jurisprudence and improperly treats ambiguity as a substitute for authority</u>	17
B. <u>The warrantless search by Officer Ristroph of the closed cardboard box at the access point of an exclusive space was unreasonable under the apparent authority and scope of consent frameworks</u>	20

i.	<i>Officer Ristroph lacked an objectively reasonable basis to believe Ms. Reiser had apparent authority over the cardboard box.....</i>	21
ii.	<i>Even assuming apparent authority, the search independently violated the Fourth Amendment by exceeding the scope of the consent given..</i>	24
C.	<u>The Fourteenth Circuit’s permissive apparent authority rule undermines reasonable law enforcement work and erodes Fourth Amendment protections.....</u>	26
III.	Extrinsic evidence relating to Ms. Copperhead’s truthfulness is admissible pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 806 because an unavailable Declarant’s out-of-court statement triggers the right to extrinsic impeachment.....	27
A.	<u>Rule 806 Permits Impeachment of an Unavailable Declarant Through Extrinsic Evidence.....</u>	28
B.	<u>Limiting Federal Rule of Evidence 806 impeachment undermines the Sixth Amendment’s Confrontation Clause.....</u>	30
CONCLUSION		33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	26
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	18
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).	7
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).	10
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).	9, 14
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaddis v. DeMattei</i> , 30 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2022).	13, 14
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).	8, 16, 26
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).	7, 9, 16
<i>Knight v. Jacobson</i> , 300 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002).	10
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	30

<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> ,	
519 U.S. 172 (1997)	29
<i>Payton v. New York</i> ,	
445 U.S. 573 (1980).	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gillam</i> ,	
734 N.W.2d 585 (Mich. 2007)	8
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> ,	
365 U.S. 505 (1961)	7, 9
<i>Stoner v. California</i> ,	
376 U.S. 483 (1964)	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> ,	
392 U.S. 1 (1968)	10
<i>United States v. Abel</i> ,	
469 U.S. 45 (1984)	28
<i>United States v. Allen</i> ,	
813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Andrade</i> ,	
No. 20-CR-00249, 2025 WL 670456 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2025)	31
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> ,	
336 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2003).	12
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> ,	
854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> ,	
107 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 1997)	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,	
626 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1980).	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Lemmons</i> ,	

282 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2002)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Long,</i>	
425 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>United States v. Maez,</i>	
872 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1989).	12
<i>United States v. Matlock,</i>	
415 U.S. 164 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Melgar,</i>	
227 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mendenhall,</i>	
446 U.S. 544 (1980).	7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Morgan,</i>	
743 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1984).	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Peyton,</i>	
745 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17, 22
<i>United States v. Quatempt,</i>	
411 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2005).	13
<i>United States v. Reeves,</i>	
524 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Saada,</i>	
212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Snype,</i>	
441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stewart,</i>	
907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018)	28
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i>	
600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010)	21

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 430 F.3d 274, 277 (6th Cir. 2005)	8, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 426 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2005)	17, 22
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 273 F.3d 599, 602 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 939 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	24
<i>United States v. Uvino</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Zapata-Tamallo</i> , 833 F.2d (2d Cir. 1987)	23

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. IV	7, 16
U.S. Const. amend. VI	31
Fed. R. Evid. 403	29
Fed. R. Evid. 608	28
Fed. R. Evid. 806	27, 28, 31, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

A. S. Burke, <i>Consent Searches and Fourth Amendment Reasonableness</i> , 67 Fla. L. Rev. 509 (2015)	27
Steven Dow, <i>Step Outside, Please Warrantless Doorway Arrests and the Problem of Constructive Entry</i> , 45 New Eng. L. Rev. 7 (2010)	9, 10
Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 8.3(g) (6th ed. 2020)	20
